
POVERTY - LARGE GRANTS 2019 - 2022

Organisation

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3
Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project/rationale for 

decision

Home Link Family Support £23,517 £23,671 £24,312 £71,500 £23,517 £23,671 £24,312 £71,500 The funding is for an outreach 

family opportunities coordinator 

with Home Link. The role will 

provide early intervention for 

families that are struggling. Focus 

to minimise the impact of child 

poverty. Very strong application 

that meets criteria of stream.

Midlothian Foodbank £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £16,750 £16,750 £16,750 £50,250 The funding is towards the staffing 

costs of Midlothian Foodbank. 

Strong application that 

demonstrates evidence of need 

and will directly benefit people 

living in poverty.

Midlothian Financial Inclusion 

Network

£16,179 £16,341 £16,504 £49,024 £13,179 £13,311 £13,444 £39,934 The funding is for a part-time 

development worker to coordinate 

the financial inclusion work across 

Midlothian. Good application that 

addresses unmet need and 

promotes partnership working.

Penicuik Y £8,700 £8,700 £8,700 £26,100 £8,700 £8,700 £8,700 £26,100 The funding is towards the costs of 

a part youth development worker 

to develop a programme of youth 

work and oversee the mentoring 

programme. Strong application, 

most of the mentees are from low 

income families/areas, meets the 

criteria of stream.

Midlothian Advice and Resource 

Centre

£33,500 £32,000 £31,000 £96,500 £20,000 £16,000 £12,000 £48,000 The funding is towards a project 

coordinator for MARC. Strong 

application that provides unique 

service to residents experiencing 

financial hardship. High levels of 

volunteers, meets the criteria of 

the stream.



DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES - LARGE GRANTS 2019-2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project/rationale for 

decision

Rosewell Development 

Trust

£17,500 £18,375 £19,293 £55,168 £14,000 £14,700 £15,434 £44,134 The funding is to support the core staff 

costs of Rosewell Development Trust. 

The Trust provide a range of services for 

the Rosewell Community that includes 

targeted work for children and those 

experiencing social isolation. Strong 

application with good track record of 

delivery and partnership work. 

Mayfield and Easthouses 

Development Trust

£33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £17,500 £17,500 £17,500 £52,500 The funding is to support the core staff 

costs of Mayfield and Easthouses 

Development Trust. The Trust provides a 

range of community-led services. Many 

of the services target people 

experiencing inequalities, such as a job 

club, recovery café and older people’s 

lunch club. Strong application with a 

focus on reducing inequalities.

Pathhead Youth Project £13,890 £14,050 £14,200 £42,140 £4,630 £4,683 £4,733 £14,047 The funding is to support Pathhead 

Youth Project to deliver a range of youth 

initiatives.  The funding will pay for a 

part time youth worker, premises, 

events and summer programme. Strong 

application with a focus on connecting 

young people and supporting them to a 

positive destination. 

Bonnyrigg Rose 

Community FC

£31,860 £28,320 £28,795 £88,975 £15,930 £14,160 £14,398 £44,488 The funding is to support Bonnyrigg 

Rose Community FC to employ a part 

time member of staff to deliver a 

community based programme focusing 

on reducing health inequalities. Strong 

application with focus on mental health, 

inclusive activities and very strong track 

record of partnership working. 

Penicuik Community 

Sports and Leisure

£23,032 £23,722 £24,434 £71,188 £11,515.86 £11,861.25 £12,217.00 £35,594 The funding is a contribution to the core 

staff costs of Penicuik Community Sports 

and Leisure. Strong application with 

good evidence of community 

engagement and volunteering. Provide 

affordable/accessible access to health 

promoting activities for the whole 

community.

Gorebridge Community 

Cares

£33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £16,750 £16,750 £16,750 £50,250 The funding is to support the core staff 

costs of Gorebridge Community Cares. 

Strong application with a focus on 

informal learning, reducing poverty and 

promoting wellbeing. Good track record 

of community engagement and 

partnership working.

One Dalkeith, Community 

Development Trust

£33,000 £33,000 £33,000 £99,000 £11,000 £11,000 £11,000 £33,000 The funding is to support the core costs 

of One Dalkeith. As a new development 

trust this will help the trust establish the 

systems and policies to operate 

professionally. Strong application with 

very strong evidence of community 

engagement and an ambition to improve 

the Dalkeith area.



DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES - LARGE GRANTS 2019-2022

Grandparents Parenting 

Again

£11,840 £11,840 £23,680 £5,920 £5,920 £11,840 The funding is for a contribution towards 

the costs of a peer support worker for 

Grandparents Parenting Again. Strong 

application that demonstrates evidence 

of need, community engagement, 

reducing inequalities and good financial 

planning.

Gorebridge Opportunities £16,244 £20,744 £20,744 £57,732 £8,122.00 £10,372.00 £10,372.00 £28,866 The funding is to support the core 

staffing and rental costs of GO. A strong 

application that provides accessible 

activities for young people on Friday 

nights. Strong evidence of volunteering, 

community engagement and good track 

record in working with young people.  

The Glencorse 

Association

£20,300 £20,909 £21,536 £62,745 £8,120 £8,364 £8,614 £25,098 The funding is to support the cost of a 

centre coordinator post at the Glencorse 

Centre. A good application with strong 

track record of volunteering and 

community engagement. 

Edinburgh Rape Crisis 

Centre

£23,293 £22,807 £31,914 £78,014 £11,646.50 £11,403.50 £15,957.00 £39,007 The funding is to support the cost of a 

counselling support worker for 

Edinburgh Rape Crisis Centre. Strong 

application with compelling evidence of 

the need to support people affected by 

rape, sexual assault and childhood 

exploitation in Midlothian.

Midlothian Voluntary 

Action

£32,766 £33,497 £33,500 £99,763 £20,000 £20,000 £20,000 £60,000 The funding is to support the staff costs 

for Midlothian Voluntary Midlothian. 

MVA supports the development of 

voluntary sector groups by providing 

training, advice and support. Strong 

track record of partnership working.

Gorebridge Development 

Trust

£33,000 £33,000 £33,000 £99,000 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £30,000 The funding is to cover the costs of a 

development trust manager for 

Gorebridge Community Development 

Trust. Strong evidence of community 

engagement, reducing inequalities and 

attracting additional resources.

Midlothian Peoples 

Equality Group

£3,833 £3,533 £3,333 £10,699 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 The funding is to support the 

operational running costs of Midlothian 

Peoples Equality Group. Strong 

contribution to equalities, community 

development and volunteering. 

Penicuik YMCA £22,800 £22,800 £22,800 £68,400 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 £45,000 The funding is to support the costs of a 

development worker and the premises 

of Penicuik Y. Strong track record in 

providing childcare and youth work 

services, strong evidence of need.



EMPLOYABILITY, LEARNING AND TRAINING - LARGE GRANTS 2019-2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3
Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

E

f

o

r

m 

Summary of project / rationale for decision

Edinburgh Napier PTLM £20,465 £20,662 £20,861 £61,988 £16,667 £16,667 £16,667 £50,001 T

h

e 

f

u

n

d

i

n

g 

i

s 

t

o 

The funding is to employ a part-time Community 

Engagement Officer and pay volunteer expenses.  The 

Project is long standing with excellent outcomes and 

contributes towards the SMP/IOM priorities to raise the 

qualification levels of adults with little or no qualifications 

and widen access to FE and HE.  Very strong application 

with good track record of delivery and partnership work.  

A Steering Group of local people and past users influence 

the direction of the Project, added value from Universities 

who provide additional staff to deliver locally.

Volunteer Midlothian 

Transform

£33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £18,333 £18,333 £18,333 £55,000 The funding is to employ staff and pay volunteer expenses 

and contribute towards running costs of Volunteer 

Midlothian.  This is the only supported volunteering 

project for young people who do not normally participate 

in volunteering with an increasing number of young 

people coming from SIMD areas and offers opportunities 

to volunteer as a part of a group.  Strong application with 

proven track record of delivery and positive impacts both 

for participants and local communities.

Intowork £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £16,667 £16,667 £16,667 £50,000 The funding is to employ Midlothian based 1:1 advisors for 

employability support and contribute towards general 

running costs of the organisation.  Strong application 

which achieves positive outcomes for users in moving into 

and sustaining employment.  Strong partnership working 

and good links with local employers; some evidence of 

consultation and involving service users in the planning 

process.  Currently avoids duplication with other 

employability services through a joined up, partnership 

approach,  joint planning and active membership of ELM 

group.  Some potential duplication with Fair Start which 

needs to be monitored.  Recommend 3 year funding if 

outcomes met in Year 1.

Bill Russell Woodburn 

Youth Project

£6,050 £6,050 £6,050 £18,150 £4,000 £4,000 £4,000 £12,000 The funding is to employ a co-ordinator and youth worker 

to develop and deliver employability skills and 

qualifications for young people in the Woodburn area.  

Local project  for young people which complements 

existing youth services and fills a gap for weekend 

provision in response to young people's needs.   Strong 

application demonstrating good value for money and 

partnership working. 

Capital City Partnership FK £25,500 £26,350 £27,155 £79,005 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £30,000 The funding will contribute towards staffing costs to 

engage with employers and schools,  develop a Midlothian 

Hub for job and skills training linked to local employment 

opportunities and provide free places for young people in 

Midlothian to participate in Bright Starts Retail Training.  

Good track record of delivering from Fort Kinnaird and 

joint planning and delivery in Midlothian, lots of skilled 

expertise available and evidence of good tracking 

processes and securing sustainable employment.  Also 

provides in work support and support to get a better paid 

job in the retail industry.  Complements existing services 

and is an active partner in ELM group.



EMPLOYABILITY, LEARNING AND TRAINING - LARGE GRANTS 2019-2022

Access to Industry £32,500 £32,500 £32,500 £97,500 £16,667 £16,667 £16,667 £50,000 Funding to provide a caseworker and cover client costs e.g. 

expenses, travel and contribution to organisational costs.   

Good track record of delivering in Midlothian through ESF 

with positive outcomes achieved for clients.  Expansion of 

current work to offer 1:1 support to hard to reach 

individuals including those who have been involved in 

substance use and the criminal justice system.   Some 

strong partnerships in place.  Some potential duplication 

with Fair Start which needs to be monitored.  Recommend 

3 year funding if outcomes met in Year 1.

Newbattle Abbey College £33,000 £33,000 £33,000 £99,000 £6,667 £6,667 £6,667 £20,000 The funding is for a contribution towards staff costs, 

organisational costs and resources to expand this new 

initiative to provide family learning activities and 

opportunities for local community groups to engage.  The 

Project addresses identified need and offers a unique 

service focusing on the outdoor learning environment 

which has a positive effect on physical and mental health 

so reducing health inequalities.  Proposal to deliver 

qualifications to reduce educational attainment gap for 

adults to build leadership skills in the outdoors, supporting 

those taking part in the Awards to build the capacity of 

local groups through involvement and deliver outcomes in 

their own areas. Newbattle Abbey has a proven track 

record of delivering outcomes through Rural Skills for 

those who do not traditionally engage with the education 

system and providing pathways to employment and 

education through strong partnership work.

Y2K £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £7,333 £7,333 £7,333 £22,000 The funding is to support the core costs of the 

organisation.  Good application which would have 

benefitted from being more specific about how it met the 

outcomes of this funding stream, for example, information 

on where young people have progressed and sustainment 

of positive destinations.  Organisation now on a more solid 

footing and has delivered good outcomes over past year.  

Strong community involvement, evidence of young people 

shaping the project and good partnership working. 

Beeslack Family Disabled 

Club

£23,127 £23,589 £24,063 £70,779 £1,773 £1,773 £1,773 £5,320 The funding is to cover staffing costs to co-ordinate and 

deliver valuable life skills and lifelong learning for those 

with a disability.  Activities reduce social isolation of this 

targeted group. Good evidence of volunteer and 

community involvement and inclusive activities.

Lothian Veterans Centre £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 £30,000 Funding is to provide staffing, cover training costs and a 

contribution towards core costs of the organisation.  There 

is some potential duplication with other employability 

support services though the Project has the expertise and 

track record of working specifically with Veterans and their 

families.  Some good partnership links and joint working.  

Application would have been strengthened by including 

more detailed information on the uniqueness of the 

project, the added value it brings and the outcomes 

achieved to date.   Outcomes listed were not clear or 

measurable and costings were vague so difficult to 

determine if the Project was good value for money. 

Support package will be offered.



HEALTH AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY - LARGE GRANTS 2019 -2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 Total Requested AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project / rationale for 

decision

Team United 

Sports

£23,197 £23,075 £24,192 £70,464 £16,902 £16,775 £17,703 £51,380 The funding is for a part time post 

and projected related activity costs to 

address the gap in sports and 

physical provision for young people 

with autism in Midlothian. Project 

will support the council's Autism 

strategy working with local clubs and 

groups.

St David's 

Bradbury Day 

Centre

£12,641 £13,205 £13,797 £39,643 £5,200 £5,460 £5,733 £16,393 The funding will provide day care for 

elderly people within Midlothian. The 

funding will cover a part time 

passenger assistant, trainings support 

and supervision costs. This post was 

previously funded by the Robertson 

Trust and the funding has now 

stopped.

MYPAS £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £25,125 £25,125 £25,125 £75,375 The funding will provied a 

contribution towards core running 

costs. MYPAS deliver services to 

support young people's health and 

wellbeing, particularly with young 

people who may find barriers to 

accessing services. Outreach services 

are offered at various locations 

across the county.

Play Midlothian £20,407 £19,989 £20,588 £60,984 £8,264 £8,264 £8,264 £24,792 The funding will contribute towards 

the overheads and indirect costs of 

Play Midlothian, a local charity 

supporting Midlothian's children to 

flourish through play. e.g. Out to Play 

sessions delivered in our most 

vulnerable areas of the county. Play 

for All benefits disabled children and 

their families holiday play schemes.

Dalkeith Thistle 

Community FC

£20,000 £24,000 £28,500 £72,500 £6,667 £6,950 £7,233 £20,850 The funding will contribute towards a  

Football Development Officer salary 

post and league and tournament 

registration costs.

Midlothian 

Muslim 

Community 

Centre

£6,632 £6,369 £6,369 £19,369 £2,316 £2,184 £2,184 £6,685 The funding will support the delivery 

of a weight management and type 2 

diabetes prevention programme 

culturally adopted for South Asian 

women and men with diabetes in 

Midlothian delivered through 

Midlothian Muslim Community 

Centre.

Randori Judo £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 £7,000 £7,000 £7,000 £21,000 The funding will contribute towards 

the Head Coach and Development 

Officer salary costs to support the 

planning and delivery of activities in 

five clubs within Midlothian. The role 

will include delivering taster sessions 

to after schools clubs, health weeks 

for Active Schools teams in 14 

primary schools and two secondary 

schools. 



HEALTH AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY - LARGE GRANTS 2019 -2022

Beeslack Allstars 

DSC

£7,591 £6,266 £10,390 £24,247 £6,343 £4,700 £7,793 £18,835 The funding will support Beeslack 

Family Disabled Club to develop a 

varied programme of sports for 

individuals with autism. The funding 

will provide specialist training for 

their volunteers to work with and 

communicate with the children who 

have autism. 

Touchdown UK £19,100 £17,200 £17,200 £53,500 £9,550 £8,600 £8,600 £26,750 The funding will contribute to staffing 

costs and insurance. Touchdown UK 

are a youth work charity that engages 

with young people through the sport 

of American Football. They have 

operated a successful project at the 

Lasswade Centre since 2014, working 

with young people aged from 9 to 17 

years. They have delivered taster 

sessions to over 1,000 children across 

the Lasswade cluster.

Skate of Mind £17,000 £0 £0 £17,000 £6,000 £0 £0 £6,000 The funding will cover half the staff 

costs and equipment to support 

young people who struggle to engage 

in physical activity.  The project will 

work with 50 of the most vulnerable 

children (referred through schools) in 

Midlothian over the next year, using 

skating as the form of engagament.

Play Therapy Base £33,354 £33,354 £33,354 £100,062 £11,685 £16,677 £16,677 £45,039 The funding will contribute to the 

therapist post to work with children 

who are affected by domestic 

violence, anxiety and the impact of 

family illness. The children will 

benefit from this non directive child 

centred play therapy. 



POVERTY - SMALL GRANTS 2019 -2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3

Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project/rationale for 

decision

Dalkeith & 

District CAB

£1,988 £1,988 £1,988 £5,964 £1,988 £1,988 £1,988 £5,964 The funding is to support a new travel 

facilitation fund to provide assistance to 

vulnerable people to attend essential 

meetings with the job centre, doctors 

etc. The travel vouchers will be available 

to 10 welfare support organisations. 

Very strong application as directly 

reduces and prevents poverty.



DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES - SMALL GRANTS 2019-2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3
Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project/rationale for decision

Home Link Family 

Support

£2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 The funding is to run “Stay and Play” 

sessions for families with children in their 

early years targeted at those living in areas 

of multiple deprivation. Very strong 

application, good evidence of need, reduces 

inequalities.

Cousland Village 

Hall Association

£1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 The funding is for short term support to 

maintain the village hall while they save and 

purchase a hall heating system to prevent its 

closure. Strong application, community led, 

volunteering and promotes a sense of place.

Poltonhall Scottish 

Pensioners

£560 £560 £560 £1,680 £560 £560 £560 £1,680 The funding is a contribution to the costs of 

transporting elderly residents to a support 

group. Strong, modest application meets 

criteria of stream. 

Midlothian 

Community Media 

Assoc

£2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 The funding is a contribution to licence fees 

and running costs of Black Diamond. 

Community radio is volunteer-led and 

connects communities.

Pathhead 

Community 

Gardeners

£1,700 £1,700 £1,700 £1,700 The funding is for gardening materials to 

improve Pathhead. Strong application high 

levels of community involvement and 

volunteering.

Cyrenians £1,998 £1,997 £1,996 £5,991 £1,998 £1,997 £1,996 £5,991 The funding is to deliver ‘Fight or Flight’ 

conflict resolution and anger management 

courses to young people in Midlothian. 

Strong application, prevents anti-social 

behaviour and good evidence of need.

Roslin Men's Shed £1,900 £1,900 £1,900 £5,700 £950 £950 £950 £2,850 The funding is for a contribution of the 

material costs, health and safety training 

and rent of the men's shed. Good 

application that meets the criteria.

The Wednesday 

Group

£1,047 £547 £547 £2,141 £1,047 £547 £547 £2,141 The funding is for a contribution towards the 

costs of runnning this older people's group. 

Good application that reduces social 

isolation and connects communities.

St Davids Brass 

Band

£2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £700 £1,020 £540 £2,260 The funding is for a contribution to the 

running costs of the brass band. Good focus 

on learning and community involvement.

Rosewell 

Development 

Trust

£1,800 £1,854 £1,910 £5,564 £900 £927 £954.81 £2,782 The funding is a contribution towards the 

transport costs for elderly people to attend 

the lunch club. Good application with a focus 

on connecting communities and reducing 

social isolation.



EMPLOYABILITY, LEARNING AND TRAINING - SMALL GRANTS 2019-2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3
Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total 

Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project / rationale for decision

Horizons Recovery 

Café

£1,820 £1,820 £1,820 £5,460 £1,820 £1,820 £1,820 £5,460 The funding is to employ one past user of 

the service to work in the Recovery Cafe and 

gain employability skills and confidence.  

Very good application with clear identified 

outcomes and measures which meet SMP 

and identified need and builds capacity of 

individual who has multiple barriers to 

employment.  Only one person benefits 

directly from service at one time but there is 

an impact on other service users, volunteers 

and the wider community.   Demonstrates 

value for money and track record of 

delivery.

PlayBase SCIO £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £2,000 £0 £0 £2,000 The funding is to purchase resources for the 

use of practitioners working with children 

and families with additional support needs.  

Well established project which would 

benefit from developing the number of 

individual families who benefit directly.   

The Project has a good track record of 

delivery and supports practitioners so one 

year allocation only recommended as it 

could further market and develop the use of 

the resources by targeted families. 

Pathhead Youth 

Project

£1,926 £1,830 £1,570 £5,326 £1,700 £1,700 £1,700 £5,100 Funding to support running costs of the 

organisation to deliver key activities.  Good 

track record of delivering Awards at high 

levels for local young people, very good 

community involvement, intergenerational 

work benefits young people and local 

community.  The Project makes good use of 

volunteers and builds their skills and 

qualifications.

Penicuik Youth 

Band

£2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 Funding to support the running costs 

including let charges, payment of specialist 

tutors, purchase of resources and an annual 

band camp.  Project states it will remove 

social and economic barriers for young 

people participating, however, it is not clear 

how they will achieve this.  Good 

community links and use of volunteers.  

Lasswade High 

School PHAB Club

£1,250 £1,270 £1,300 £3,820 £1,250 £1,270 £1,300 £3,820 The funding is to support the activities of 

the club through contributing to tutor costs 

and resources to run activities.  The 

organisation provides a valuable service 

which supports families with disabled 

dependents to gain valuable life skills, 

reduce social isolation & build community 

links.  Well supported by volunteers and has 

membership from across Midlothian.



EMPLOYABILITY, LEARNING AND TRAINING - SMALL GRANTS 2019-2022

No 1739 Squadron £600 £600 £600 £1,800 £600 £600 Funding to pay for a high speed broadband 

connection to allow trainees to access an 

online system to take part in training and 

gain qualifications.  No detailed information 

on  how many young people have gained 

qualifications and positive destinations from 

taking part.  Application does demonstrate 

the funding stream outcomes but numbers 

benefitting are small.  Recommend funding 

for year 1 only to allow the group the 

opportunity to raise funds or secure 

alternative funding.  



HEALTH AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY - SMALL GRANTS 2019-2022

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3

Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total Amount 

Awarded Summary of project/rationale for decisions

Penicuik Athletic Youth FC £2,200 £0 £0 £2,200 £1,000 £0 £0 £1,000 The funding is to purchase a defibrillator that will 

be accessible to the whole community at a site 

that is relatively isolated and used by over 300 

players and 70 volunteers.

Bonnyrigg Seniors Social Club £2,050 £2,050 £2,050 £6,150 £1,200 £1,200 £1,200 £3,600 The funding is to provide transport for older adults 

in and around Bonnyrigg, some who have a 

disability or limited mobility, and are largely house 

bound to attend a social activity. The club allows 

older people to meet and socialise with each other 

thus reducing social isolation. 

Lasswade High School PHAB 

Club

£500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding will support the running costs of 

group activities at the PHAB club. The club has run 

since 1978 and supports vulnerable adults in a 

range of activities such as cooking, computing, 

music, crafts and physical activity, whilst also 

benefiting from the social contact these residents 

often miss out on.

Danderhall Lunch Club £1,900 £1,995 £2,000 £5,895 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 The funding will cover the transport costs of 

Danderhall Lunch Club. The transport will allow 

older adults who are often frail, immobile and 

housebound to meet, socialise and enjoy a hot 

meal.

Lasswade Thistle FC £2,150 £2,150 £2,150 £6,450 £420 £420 £420 £1,260 The funding will contribute to coach education, 

first aid kits and festival costs for a children's 

football club based in Lasswade Park with 133 

male and female players in 2018, up from 95 in 

2017. All required to support the increase in 

demand.

Arniston Rangers Youth FC £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 The funding will contribute to the lease payments 

for Gore Glen Pavilion.  Arniston Rangers Youth FC 

Children's football club  is made up of over 250 

players, male and female, and 40 adult volunteers. 

The club continues to grow, in particular the girls 

section.

Parents and Tots £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 The funding is to support the continuation and 

development of a Breastfeeding Peer Support 

project. The project received a grant from the Big 

Lottery Peoples Project to initially train volunteers 

to develop a network of support groups across 

Midlothian and would like to continue developing 

the mentoring programme.

Parents and Tots £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding will contribute to the staffing costs of 

Muddy Mondays play group. The group has been 

running for 6 years providing outdoor play 

activities for 15-20 children and their families per 

week at the Link in Loanhead. 

Midlothian Gymnastics Club £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,050 £1,000 £1,000 £3,050 The funding will support the development of level 

1 and 2 coaches to support the growth of the club 

and provide coaching opportunities for 

development. The club runs sessions in Newbattle 

Campus, Gorebridge and Danderhall Centres for 

over 100 gymnasts.

Lasswade Athletics & Fitness 

Club

£1,960 £1,880 £1,880 £5,720 £1,395 £715 £715 £2,825 The funding in year 1 will support the purchase of 

equipment and training materials. And in year 2 

and 3 MIDAS mini bus training for volunteers and 

coach development will be supported. The club is 

a well established athletics club providing coaching 

and competitions for children and adults. The club 

supports many school athletic competitions - 

primary track and field championships, primary 

cross- country, sportshall athletics, giant 

heptathlon.

City of Edinburgh Trampoline 

Club

£1,000 £0 £0 £1,000 £700 £0 £0 £700 The funding will support the purchase of 

replacement push in mats. The trampolining club 

is based at The Lasswade Centre and are members 

of Lasswade Community Sports Hub. They have 

over 180 members from age 2 to adult providing 

trampolining disciplines from recreation to elite 

level.

Lasswade Gymnastics Club £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,442 £1,442 £1,442 £4,326 The funding will support coach education courses 

at level 1 and 2 to support the growth of the club 

in line with demand. Lasswade Gymnastics club is 

based at The Lasswade Centre with over 250 

members and an extensive waiting list.



HEALTH AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY - SMALL GRANTS 2019-2022

Dalkeith Thistle FC £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £600 £600 £600 £1,800 The funding will support the development of a 

men's shed and wider community engagement. 

The Men's Shed will aim to reduce social isolation 

in men by bringing them together via activities 

such as woodworking etc and could contribute to 

grounds maintenance and volunteering in the 

wider Kings Park area.

Gorebridge Comm Dev Trust £1,700 £1,700 £1,700 £5,100 £1,500 £1,100 £700 £3,300 The funding will support Gorebridge Community 

Development Trust to lead a programme of family 

focused nature activities which promotes physical 

and mental wellbeing through learning camp craft, 

outdoor cooking, fire building, forest craft skills 

etc.  Sessions are supported by volunteers.

Pathhead Youth Project £1,983 £1,997 £2,000 £5,980 £720 £0 £0 £720 The funding will contribute to art materials, hall 

hire, dance and art teacher costs for Pathhead 

Youth Project's summer activity programme. Up to 

100 children attend and the club is essential due to 

limited accessibility and availability of activties due 

to the rural nature of Pathhead.

WWHAM £1,985 £0 £0 £1,985 £200 £0 £0 £200 The funding will contribute to arts and and crafts 

materials for a women's peer support group based 

in Cowden Pavilion in Woodburn. The group uses 

art and craft activities to encourage peer support 

and develop skills in coordination, concentration 

and to grow self esteem.

Rosslyn Community Bowling 

Club

£1,800 £1,800 £1,800 £5,400 £1,800 £450 £450 £2,700 The funding will support the purchase of junior 

bowls, running costs and a shed for Rosslyn 

Bowling Club. The club has opened its doors to 

community groups as a result of growth in 

population and lack of local community facilities 

and encourage intergenerational opportunities.

Penicuik YMCA-YWCA £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,000 £500 £500 £2,000 The funding will support advertising and 

maintenance costs of the synthetic picth at 

Penicuik YW/YMCA. Support will be provided to 

develop a sustainable business plans in terms of 

use and maintenance of the pitch.



MICRO GRANTS 2019 - 2022

Organisation Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total 

Requested

 AWARDED 

YEAR 1 

 AWARDED 

YEAR 2 

 AWARDED 

YEAR 3 

 Total 

Amount 

Awarded 

Summary of project/rationale for 

decision

SWI Borthwick 

Branch

£300 £300 £300 £900 £300 £300 £300 £900 The funding is to support a women's 

group to run their organisations in a 

rural community. Strong application, 

good value for money.

Midlothian News & 

Views

£150 £150 £150 £150 The funding is to purchase USB sticks 

so volunteers can record the 

Advertiser and send to blind / 

partially sighted members of the 

community. Strong application, 

promoting inclusion and equalities.

1st Danderhall 

Brownies

£400 £400 £400 £1,200 £400 £400 £400 £1,200 The funding is to support rent costs 

and core running costs of the 

Brownies.  This will enable the group 

to maintain the current charges to 

members despite the large rent 

increase. Strong application, will 

enable children from low-income 

families to take part.

The Krafty Crew £500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support the costs of 

craft resources and printing and to 

provide a laptop for the group to use.

Dalkeith  History 

Society

£450 £475 £500 £1,425 £450 £475 £500 £1,425 The funding is to support the running 

costs of the history society. Good  

application, connects communities 

and promotes a sense of place.

Parents & Tots £500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support costs of 

room hire for a perinatal mental 

health support group. Strong 

application, promotes equalities and 

wellbeing.

Friends Unite £500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support the costs of 

venue hire, training and running costs 

for a women's self-help group that 

promotes emotional wellbeing. 

Strong application focuses on Arniston Playgroup £500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support the costs of 

equipment and resources for a 

playgroup in Gorebridge. Good 

application, provides affordable 

support to low-income families.

Carrington Village 

Hall Association

£500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support operational 

costs and maintenance of a rural 

village hall. Strong application that 

connects communities and promotes 

a sense of place.

Alexandra's Family 

Fund

£500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is to support the costs of 

a support group with people with 

muscular dystrophy. Strong 

application, supports people with 

severe mobility to connect.

Gorebridge & District 

Environment Group

£450 £450 £450 £450 The funding is to support the 

production of a new walk leaflet for 

South Midlothian. Good application 

connects communities and promotes 

healthy activities.

No 1739 Squadron £150 £150 £150 £450 £150 £150 £150 £450 The funding is for a contribution to 

the cadets learning materials. Good 

application, reduces inequalities in 

learning.

Midlothian World 

History Society

£300 £300 £300 £900 £300 £300 £300 £900 This funding is to support admin 

running costs of the history society. 

Application connects communities 

and promotes a sense of place.



MICRO GRANTS 2019 - 2022

Woodburn Women's 

Health And 

Motivation Group

£450 £500 £500 £1,450 £250 £400 £400 £1,050 This funding is to support the rental 

costs and craft materials of a women's 

self-help group. Strong application, 

reduces inequalities and connects 

communities.

Edgehead Village 

Committee

£500 £200 £200 £900 £200 £200 £200 £600 This funding is a contribution to help 

the group improve the road verges 

and environment of Edgehead. Good 

application, promotes volunteering 

and connects communities.

Cousland Smiddy £450 £400 £430 £1,280 £450 £400 £430 £1,280 The funding is to support the cost of 

resources for volunteers such as 

lawnmower and strimmer. Good 

application, connects communities 

and promotes a sense of place.



COMMUNITY COUNCIL GRANTS - 2019-2022

Community Council YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3
Total 

Requested

AWARDED 

YEAR 1

AWARDED 

YEAR 2

AWARDED 

YEAR 3

Total Amount 

Awarded

Summary of project / rationale 

for decision

Roslin & Bilston £552 £0 £0 £552 £552 £0 £0 £552 The funding is for 1 years running 

costs and premises.

Newtongrange £375 £575 £375 £1,365 £340 £340 £340 £1,020 The funding is for running / 

admin costs. 

Tynewater £300 £300 £300 £900 £300 £300 £300 £900 The funding is for running / 

admin costs. 

Loanhead £300 £300 £300 £900 £300 £300 £300 £900 The funding is for running / 

admin costs. 

Bonnyrigg £465 £465 £465 £1,395 £385 £385 £385 £1,155 The funding is for running / 

admin costs. 

Rosewell £609 £650 £691 £1,950 £559 £600 £641 £1,800 The funding is for running / 

admin costs and meeting room 

hire.  Part of the funding will pay 

for the Rosewell Neighbourhood 

Group calendar, highlighting 

community events and other key 

dates for residents.

Mayfield £300 £300 £300 £900 £300 £300 £300 £900 The funding is for running / 

admin costs. 

Gorebridge £630 £630 £630 £1,890 £480 £480 £480 £1,440 The funding is for running/admin 

costs and for web hosting.

Penicuik £535 £535 £535 £1,605 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is for running/admin 

costs and for the Citizen of the 

Year event and momento.

Moorfoot £350 £350 £350 £1,050 £350 £350 £350 £1,050 The funding is for running / 

admin, venue costs and for the 

Community Newsletter.

Damhead £1,765 £0 £0 £1,765 £615 £0 £0 £615 The funding is for 1 year 

running/admin costs, 2 

community gatherings, litter 

picks and for a traffic survey.

Dalkeith £2,000 £2,000 £2,000 £6,000 £1,400 £1,400 £1,400 £4,200 The funding is for running/admin 

costs, internet provision and box/ 

defibrillator - in partnership with 

Midlothian Council & Melville 

Housing.

Federation £1,600 £1,600 £1,600 £4,800 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £3,000 The funding is for running/admin 

costs, community planning 

workshops and website 

construction.

Poltonhall £745 £745 £745 £2,235 £685 £685 £685 £2,055 The funding is for running/admin 

costs, hospitality at PDCC 

meetings (£20)  and to develop 

Website. It is also to sponsor 

Christmas and Galaday 

community events.

Howgate £380 £398 £416 £1,194 £380 £398 £416 £1,194 The funding is for running/admin 

costs, stationery and ad hoc 

items and hosting community 

events.

Danderhall £500 £500 £500 £1,500 £500 £500 £500 £1,500 The funding is for running/admin 

costs.


	1 Poverty - Large Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	2 Developing Communities - Large Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	3 ELT- Large Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	4 HPAL - Large Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	5 Poverty - Small Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	6 Developing Communities - Small Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	7 ELT - Small Grants 2019-2022 - complete
	8 HPAL - Small Grants  2019-2022 - complete
	9 Micro Grants allocations 2019-2022 - complete
	10 Community Councils - Small Grants 2019-2022 - complete

